Preferred stock  —  —
Common stock 1,490 1,490
Additional paid-in capital 1,186,934 1,186,934
Accumulated deficit (1,141,536) (1,153,135)
Total shareholders’ deficit 46,888 35,289

Edgar Filing: IMMUNOGEN INC - Form 10-Q

19

Total liabilities and shareholders’ deficit $ 339,864 $ 331,249

As a result of adoption of ASC 606, a receivable is recorded for royalties earned during the current quarter rather than
one quarter in arrears under the previous guidance. Deferred revenue increased under ASC 606 due to a greater
amount of the transaction prices being allocated to the future technological improvement rights under ASC 606.

10

Edgar Filing: IMMUNOGEN INC - Form 10-Q

20

Table of Contents

IMMUNOGEN, INC.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

(UNAUDITED)

In thousands, except per share amounts

Three Months Ended Nine months ended
September 30,  2018 September 30,  2018

Pro forma
as if the

Pro forma as
if the

previous
accounting

previous
accounting

As reported
was in
effect As reported was in effect

Revenues:
License and milestone fees $ 672 $ 80 $ 13,533 $ 15,239
Non-cash royalty revenue related to the sale of future
royalties 8,441 7,562 22,873 23,658
Research and development support 388 388 1,159 1,159
Clinical materials revenue 1,427 1,427 2,465 2,465
Total revenues 10,928 9,457 40,030 42,521
Operating Expenses:
Research and development 47,243 47,243 130,775 130,775
General and administrative 8,347 8,347 26,994 26,994
Restructuring charge 870 870 3,287 3,287
Total operating expenses 56,460 56,460 161,056 161,056
Loss from operations (45,532) (47,003) (121,026) (118,535)
Investment income, net 1,369 1,369 2,845 2,845
Non-cash interest expense on liability related to the sale of
future royalties and convertible senior notes (2,546) (2,546) (8,203) (8,203)
Interest expense on convertible senior notes (23) (23) (70) (70)
Other (expense) income, net (75) (75) (590) (590)
Net loss $ (46,807) $ (48,278) $ (127,044) $ (124,553)
Basic and diluted net loss per common share $ (0.32) $ (0.33) $ (0.92) $ (0.91)

Under the previous guidance, non-cash royalty revenue would have been lower than the amount recorded for the three
months ended September 30, 2018, however, higher non-cash royalty revenue would have been recorded for the nine